
1

CONTRACT AMENDMENT  NO. 2
TO HOSTING SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Contract Amendment made and entered into upon execution by 
both parties by and between SARASOTA COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the 
“COUNTY,” and, the School Board of Sarasota County, hereinafter 
referred to as “SCHOOL BOARD.”  

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the SCHOOL BOARD entered into a 
contract for the provision of hosting and related technology services
(“Contract”), dated March 29, 2010, and a Contract Amendment No. 1, 
dated August 17, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY now requires to amend the Contract to clarify 
the services being provided.

NOW THEREFORE, the COUNTY and SCHOOL BOARD in consideration 
of the mutual covenants contained herein, do agree to amend the 
Contract as follows:

1. In Terms and Conditions, Section D., 1, Payment of Fees: the 
amount is changed from $202,168.58 to $213,997.53, due and 
payable in monthly installments.  The monthly installments are
changed from $16,847.38 to $17,833.13.  

2. In Section L line 3: add “Archibus Agreement #2005-475.”

3. In Exhibit A, Section V, Sarasota School Board Environment, Line 
3: Add “Archibus.”

4. In Exhibit A, Section IX, titled Services Provided, C., Line 1: add 
“Archibus.”

5. Exhibit C is hereby replaced in its entirety with the Exhibit C 
attached and made a part of this Amendment.

6. Except as modified herein, all other terms, covenants, and 
conditions of the Contract and Contract Amendment No. 1 shall 
remain in full force and effect.



2

EXHIBIT C
Fee Details

Application  Costs # of Servers

Angel                  16,816.50 5

50% 
Shared Archibus Hosting                    6,112.80 1

Archibus Application Support 
100%                                                     5,716.15 

Cafeteria                    7,146.60 2

Cross Pointe                  49,749.50 15

Help Hosting and Application 
Support                    7,273.30 1

Recware Hosting                    4,982.14 

30% 
Shared Recware Application Support                    2,078.60 

Safari Montage                    7,000.00 7

SharePoint Hosting                    6,946.60 2

Database Support Services                  21,575.84 

SuccessMaker                  49,349.50 15

Filtered Internet Services                  29,250.00 

Total  $            213,997.53 
                                 

48 



3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the Amendment as of the date 
first above written.

WITNESS: THE SCHOOL BOARD of SARASOTA
COUNTY:

Print Name: Print Name:

Signed By:                              Signed By: 

Date:  Title: Shirley Brown, Board Chair     

Date:

SARASOTA COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

     By: 
    COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

Date: 
Executed by the County Administrator

  Pursuant to Sarasota County Ordinance
    No. 2009-16.

WITNESS:

Print Name: 

Signed By: 

Date: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

By:
       COUNTY ATTORNEY


